
To: Rhona Atkinson, Chairperson; and Councillors Cooke and Duncan; and Luan 
Grugeon.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 25 February 2018

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on FRIDAY, 2 MARCH 2018 at 
10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

TERMS OF REFERENCE

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to declare any interests.  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded.  

3  Minute of Previous Meeting - 21 November 2017  (Pages 7 - 12)

PERFORMANCE

4  Strategic Risk Register Review  (Pages 13 - 38)

Public Document Pack



5  Performance Monitoring  (Pages 39 - 50)

6  Transformation Progress  (Pages 51 - 76)

7  Financial Control  (Pages 77 - 94)

AUDIT

8  Adult Social Work Transport Internal Audit Report  (Pages 95 - 98)

9  Transformation Internal Audit Report  (Pages 99 - 102)

10  Draft External Audit Strategy  (Pages 103 - 132)

ITEMS THE COMMITTEE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE

11  Private Meeting of Committee with Internal and External Audit  

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1 Introduction

1.1 The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is iden
[...]
 Incidents in health 
and social care, including monitoring and reporting systems, timely action, 
training and improvement activities.

22.      To be aware of, and act on, Audit Scotland, national and UK audit findings and 
inspections/regulatory advice, and to confirm that all compliance has been 
responded to in timely fashion.

9 Review
9.1 The Terms of Reference will be reviewed every six months to ensure their ongoing 

appropriateness in dealing with the business of the IJB.

9.2 As a matter of good practice, the Committee should expose itself to periodic review 
utilising best practice guidelines and external facilitation as required.

Page 5



Page 6



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Minute of Meeting

21 November 2017
Health Village, Aberdeen

Present: Rhona Atkinson (NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and 
Councillors Cooke and Duncan.

Also in attendance: Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance 
Officer, ACHSCP), Tom Cowan (Head of Operations, ACHSCP), 
Sally Shaw (Head of Strategy and Transformation, ACHSCP), 
Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation Manager, ACHSCP), Colin 
Harvey (Internal Audit); and Iain Robertson and Alan Thomson 
(Legal and Democratic Services, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)). 

Apologies: Luan Grugeon.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on 
today’s agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
To agree to consider item 9 (Transformation Update) with the public and press 
excluded.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 21 August 2017

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 August 
2017.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



The Committee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a co
[...]
ing delayed discharge 

performance which had been recognised by Audit Scotland within the report;
(ii) to note that Audit Scotland was currently undertaking a scoping exercise in 

order to prepare a further report on the integration of health and social care; 
and

(iii) otherwise note the report

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, the 
following item was considered with the press and public excluded.

TRANSFORMATION UPDATE

9. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation 
Manager, ACHSCP), which provided an update on the financial position of the 
Transformation Programme and provided information on project and programme 
progress and performance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request greater detail in future Transformation cover reports on progress 

and obstacles faced on the transformation journey, with particular focus on the 
use of transformation funds; implementation dates; project delivery; and 
outcomes against anticipated benefits;

(ii) to request additional information on the projected spend profile to enable 
members to gauge the levels of anticipated spend and contracted/committed 
spend, and to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to circulate this information to 
Committee members before the end of the calendar year; and

(iii) otherwise note the information provided within the report. 
RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Saved: Executive Group shared drive  Key Documents  Risk Registers  Strategic Risk Register  1 

 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership 

 
Strategic Risk Register 2017/18 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk Rating  Low Medium  High  Very High  

 

 Risk Movement  Decrease No Change  Increase  

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



 

Saved: Executive Group shared drive  Key Documents  Risk Registers  Strategic Risk Register  2 

Level of Risk Risk Tolerance 

Low 

Acceptable level of risk.  No addit
[...]
ale for Risk Appetite: 
 

 Risk should be able to be managed with the adoption of workforce 
planning structures and processes 

 

Risk Movement:  (increase/decrease/no change) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Controls: 

 Clinical & Care Governance committee reviews operational 
risk around staffing numbers  

Mitigating Actions: 

 Development of a workforce plan 

 Agreed to establish  a working group to lead on further 
development on workforce planning  

 Career development scheme for nurses 
 

Assurances: 

 Workforce plan once developed for the whole Partnership.  

Gaps in assurance 

 Need more information on social care staffing 

 Information on social care providers would be useful to 

MEDIUM  

NO CHANGE 09.11.17NO CHANGE 08.02.2018 P
age 36



 

Saved: Executive Group shared drive  Key Documents  Risk Registers  Strategic Risk Register  25 

determine trends in wider sector 
 
 

Current performance: 

 Workforce planned developed, but only covers health staff 
and not the social care staff.  Information expected from 
Scottish Government during over the next few months which 
should help improve workforce planning across all 
partnerships. 

Comments: 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 38



1

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Report Title Performance Monitoring 

Lead Officer Sally Shaw, Head of Strategy and Transformation 

Report Author (Job 
Title, Organisation)

Jillian Evans - Head of Health Intelligence (NHSG)
Alison MacLeod – Lead Strategy and Performance 
Manager

Report Number HSCP.17.126

Date of Report 23rd February 2018

Date of Meeting  2nd March 2018

1: Purpose of the Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide:

 The most current data in respect of Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership’s (ACHSCP’s) performance against the National Core Suite of 
Integration Indicators; 

 Detail on progress against other high level IJB performance measures
 Clear continued demonstrat
[...]
nt and delivery of integrated and 
delegated services enabling the appropriate scrutiny of performance; informing 
continuous improvement; and enabling the partnership to be recognised at a local 
and national level as high performing.   The group will provide assurances to the 
IJB and the Audit and Performance systems Committee that resources are being 
used appropriately and progress towards achieving the strategic priorities is being 
made.

5: Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit and Performance Systems Committee: 

1. Notes the performance and progress of the partnership against the high 
level indicators of system-wide performance;

2. Notes that the Head of Strategy and Transformation will report 
performance quarterly over the year; bi-annually to the IJB and bi-annually 
to the Audit and Performance Systems Committee.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Appendix 1. Aberdeen City Core Suite of National Integration Indicators - Annual Performance

Indicator Title
Scotland

2015/16
RAG

NI - 1 Percentage of adults able to look after their health very well or quite well 94% G

NI - 2 Percentage of adults supported at home who agreed that they are supported to live 

as independently as possible
84% A

NI - 3 Percentage of adults supported at home who agreed that they had a say in how 

their help, care, or support was provided
79% R

NI - 4 Percentage of adults supported at home who agreed that their health and social 

care services seemed to be well co-ordinated
75% R

NI - 5 Total % of adults receiving any care or support who rated it as excellent or good
81% A

NI - 6 Percentage of people with positive experience of the care provided by their GP 

practice
87% A

NI - 7 Percentage of adults supported at home who agree that their services and support 

had an impact on improving or maintaining their quality of life
84% A

NI - 8 Total combined % carers who feel supported to continue in their caring role 41% A

NI - 9 
[...]
tention rates
Increase deployment and utilisation of resources to the areas of most
need
Increase the quality and quantity of support available to primary care 

£0.00 £3,000.00 £0.00 £8,202.00 £0.00

MP312

Pre-school Immunisaions Increase of current capacity of immunisation nurses for
fixed period in order to to improve effectiveness of pre-
school vaccination programme

Increased uptake of vaccinations
- Fewer cancelled clinics

£77,140.00 £81,140.00

MP313

Community phlebotomy service Implementation of a Citywide Phlebotomy Service in order
to provide more efficiency within our nursing system.

• Managing workforce supply
• Reducing demand on highly skilled professionals
• Absorbing/managing increasing demand
• May be offset from additional primary care funding
• Potential ability to reconfigure workforce

£0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

MP314

MPCC General/ Other Spend to 31/3/17 incl. range of former projects including
moderisation support at Torry

£155,896.77 £10,500.00 £10,500.00 £0.00 £0.00

£1,100,626.94 £1,176,966.00 £974,108.05 £1,768,291.00 £1,704,725.00

Page 75

'Programme Overview'!A1


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS

Report Title Finance Update as at end December 2017

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Gillian Parkin (Finance Manager)\Jimmie Dickie (Finance 
Business Partner)

Report Number HSCP.17.127 

Date of Report 16 January 2018

Date of Meeting  2 March 2018

1: Purpose of the Report 

i) To summarise the current year revenue budget performance for the services 
within the remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 9 (end of 
December 2017); and

ii) To advise on any areas of risk and management action relating to the 
revenue budget performance of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) services.

iii) To note the budget virements required to ensure budgets are more closely 
aligned to anticipated income and expenditure (see Appendix E).

2: Summary of Key Informa
[...]
rom Internal Audit work undertaken in the respective organisations 
following consideration of the outcomes by the “lead” Committee. 

The purpose of this report is to present the outcome from the planned audit of 
Adult Social Work Transport that was included in the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
for Aberdeen City Council.  The Internal Audit report was considered by the 
Aberdeen City Council Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee in November 2017.

2: Summary of Key Information 

The Social Work Transport team, part of the Council’s Public Transport Unit (PTU), 
arranges transport for Social Work service users where it is assessed as being 
required by Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership.  In 2016/17 the 
Service spent £246,563 on contracted transport.

The objective of this audit was to consider whether appropriate arrangements are 
in place to secure transportation in a cost effective and well managed way.  In 
general this is the case, however recommendations have been made, and agreed 
with management, to help improve governance arrangements.  

In order to ensure clarity and make improvements regarding consistency in record 
keeping, a Service Level Agreement will be introduced and the Service will review 
the current protocols and practice for arrangement of travel.  

The Data Protection Act requires consent from individuals to process their 
personal sensitive information, including transferring it to others for provision of 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

services.  Such data is regularly provided to the PTU and then to transport 
operators but consent is not specifically recorded on paperwork.  Whilst operators 
are contractually required to comply with Data Protection requirements and the 
Council’s Data Protection Policy, ensure that drivers are appropriately registered 
with the PVG Scheme and have approval from the PTU to be utilised, there is still 
a risk of a breach of Data Protection regulations.  The

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 2 March 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE.  Present:- Rhona Atkinson (NHS 
Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and Councillors Cooke and Duncan; and Luan 
Grugeon (via teleconference for agenda items 1-9 and 11).

Also in attendance: Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City Health 
and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Tom Cowan (Head of Operations, 
ACHSCP), Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and Performance Manager, 
ACHSCP), Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation Manager, ACHSCP), Martin 
Allan (Business Manager, ACHSCP), Sarah Gibbon (Executive Assistant, 
ACHSCP), Iain Robertson and Alan Thomson (Legal and Democratic Services, 
Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), Colin Harvey (Internal Audit); and Natalie Dyce 
(External Audit, via teleconference for agenda item 10 only).

Apologies: Judith Proctor and Sally Shaw.

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR

1. The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Martin Allan who had recently 
joined the Partnership as its Business Manager. She also advised that Alison MacLeod 
would present the Performance Monitoring report as Sally Shaw had submitted her 
apologies for today’s meeting. Due to the acclimate weather conditions, External Audit 
had been unable to attend today’s meeting in person but would join the meeting via 
teleconference and as such, the Chair proposed to defer item 11 (Private Meeting with 
Internal and External Audit) on today’s agenda to the Committee’s next meeting on 10 
April 2018; and to re-order today’s agenda to consider item 6 (Transformation 
Progress) following consideration of item 10 (Draft External Audit Strategy). The 
Committee agreed to these proposals.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to defer item 11 on today’s agenda until the Committee’s next meeting on 10 

April 2018;
(ii) to re-order today’s agenda to consider item 6 (Transformation Progress) 

following consideration of item 10 (Draft External Audit Strategy);
(iii) to welcome Martin Allan to his new post as the Partnership’s Business Manager; 

and
(iv) otherwise note the information provided.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DECLARE ANY INTERESTS.

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2 March 2018

To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED.

3. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
To note there was no exempt business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 21 NOVEMBER 2017

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 November 
2017.

In reference to item 4, the Clerk highlighted that the meeting on 17 April would now take 
place on 10 April; and the meeting on 20 November would now take place on 13 
November. He confirmed that fresh appointments had been sent to members.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) otherwise note the information provided.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REVIEW

5. The Committee had before it the Strategic Risk Register. 

Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) advised that since the Committee’s last 
meeting, the Partnership had reduced the risk rating for risk 8 (Reputational Damage to 
the IJB) from High to Medium risk due to governance processes that had been in place 
and tested since the go live date; and the budget processes that had been put into 
effect to secure approval of the IJB’s second annual budget. He also informed the 
Committee that progress had been made in the negotiation of the National Care Home 
Contract in which rates were expected to increase by 3.39%.

Thereafter the Committee reviewed the risk register and the following points were 
highlighted:-



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2 March 2018

With reference to risk 2 (Financial Failure), members agreed that financial failure 
needed to be defined and requested that the Executive Team review the Partnership’s 
risk appetite for tolerating budgetary overspends. The Committee also requested that 
reference be made to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy within the mitigation section;

With reference to risk 3 (IJB Failure to Function), members requested that the risk 
narrative be updated to reflect the announced departure of the current Chief Officer;

With reference to risk 4 (Hosted Services Failure), members expressed concern that 
Pan-Grampian meetings between IJBs were not happening regularly to resolve hosted 
service issues and there were gaps in assurance particularly for mental health services 
and prescribing. The Committee requested that the Executive Team review this risk and 
add the development of the Regional Delivery Plan to the mitigation section;

With reference to risk 6 (Failure of ACC and NHSG Corporate Services to Deliver IJB 
Services), members requested that the impact of budget reductions on both partners be 
added to the risk narrative;

With reference to risk 7 (Performance Failure), members noted that the mitigation and 
assurance sections appeared to be reactive and requested that the Executive Team 
review these sections to develop more proactive measures. The Committee also 
highlighted that the Partnership must not lose sight of person centred care whilst 
devoting efforts to meeting performance targets;

With reference to risk 8 (Reputational Damage to IJB), members discussed the possible 
impact of negative social media comments and campaigns on the IJB/ Partnership’s 
reputation; and the Committee requested that the Executive Team review the wording 
of the risk description to reflect the complexity of decision making and the importance of 
quick and decisive responses;

With reference to risk 9 (Transformation Failure), members queried if the Partnership 
had been devoting sufficient time to supporting managers who were delivering 
transformational change at an operational level. Tom Cowan (Head of Operations, 
ACHSCP) confirmed that significant support was being provided on an ongoing basis 
and in response the Committee requested that this engagement with local managers be 
reflected within the risk narrative;

With reference to risk 10 (Failure to Maximise Locality Working Opportunities), 
members discussed the confusion caused by the statutory use of “Locality” terminology 
by both the IJB and Community Planning Aberdeen (CPA), particularly as their 
boundaries did not align. The Committee noted this was a risk to effective locality 
planning and requested the Chief Officer to discuss this risk with CPA partners; and



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2 March 2018

With reference to risk 11 (Workforce Planning Failure), members acknowledged that 
this was becoming a more prominent risk for the Partnership and discussed the likely 
impact of the National Health and Social Care Workforce Plan. The Committee 
requested that the Executive Team closely monitor this risk and consider a possible 
revision to its risk rating.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) with reference to risk 2, to request that the Executive Team review the 

Partnership’s risk appetite for tolerating budgetary overspends;
(ii) with reference to risk 2, to make reference to the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy within the mitigation section;
(iii) with reference to risk 3, to make reference to the announced departure of the 

Chief Officer within the risk narrative;
(iv) with reference to risk 4, to request that the Executive Team review this risk and 

add the development of the Regional Delivery Plan to the mitigation section;
(v) with reference to risk 6, to include the impact of budget reductions on both 

partners within the risk narrative;
(vi) with reference to risk 7, to request that the Executive Team review the mitigation 

and assurance sections and develop more proactive measures;
(vii) with reference to risk 8, to request the Executive Team to review the wording of 

the risk description to reflect the complexity of decision making and the 
importance of quick and decisive responses;

(viii) with reference to risk 8, to revise the colour of the risk movement on page 30 
from green to amber to reflect the medium risk rating;

(ix) with reference to risk 9, to request that the engagement and support provided to 
local managers with regards to the Transformation Programme be reflected 
within the risk narrative;

(x) with reference to risk 10, to request that the Chief Officer discuss the use of 
“Locality” terminology with CPA partners and to highlight the confusion it had 
caused for stakeholders and the public;

(xi) with reference to risk 11, to request that the Executive Team closely monitor this 
risk and consider a possible revision to its risk rating; 

(xii) to recommend that the Strategic Risk Register be added to the IJB agenda on 27 
March 2018 for further review;

(xiii) to request that a session on risk management and risk appetite be delivered at 
the IJB’s developmental workshop on 24 April 2018; and

(xiv) otherwise note the risk register.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING

6. The Committee had before it a report by Jillian Evans (Head of Health 
Intelligence, NHS Grampian) and Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and Performance 



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2 March 2018

Manager, ACHSCP) which (1) outlined the most current data in respect of Aberdeen 
City Health and Social Care Partnership’s (ACHSCP’s) performance against the 
National Core Suite of Integration Indicators; (2) detailed progress against other high 
level IJB performance measures; and (3) demonstrated continued alignment of 
performance with the Aberdeen City HSCP Strategic Plan 2016 – 2019.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) Note the performance and progress of the partnership against the high level 

indicators of system-wide performance; and
(b) Note that the Head of Strategy and Transformation will report performance 

quarterly over the year; bi-annually to the IJB and bi-annually to the Audit and 
Performance Systems Committee.

Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and Performance Manager, ACHSCP) provided an 
overview of the Partnership’s performance against the national core suite of integration 
indicators and local indicators. She advised that performance across the board was 
mixed and highlighted that colleagues in Health Intelligence and the newly formed 
Performance Management and Evaluation Group would review performance indicators 
and systems to ensure they could provide relevant, up to date and robust information to 
support decision making. Ms MacLeod also confirmed that the Head of Strategy and 
Transformation would review the formatting of the Performance Monitoring report within 
the next Committee cycle.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the number of national indicators 
in which Partnership performance was below the national average and whether this 
was due to local slippage or relative national improvement; (2) the importance for the 
Performance Management Framework to link back to the outcomes within the Strategic 
Plan; and (3) Ms MacLeod confirmed that the Performance Management and 
Evaluation Group had liaised with Health Improvement Scotland to learn from best 
practice and improve their methodology.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the performance and progress of the partnership against the high level 

indicators of system-wide performance;
(ii) to note that the Head of Strategy and Transformation would report performance 

quarterly over the year; bi-annually to the IJB and bi-annually to the Audit and 
Performance Systems Committee; 

(iii) to instruct the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager to circulate an update to 
members via email on whether the Partnership’s declining performance against 
a number of national integration indicators on page 47 was due to local slippage 
or a relative improvement in national performance; and



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2 March 2018

(iv) to instruct the Head of Strategy and Transformation to review the formatting of 
the Performance Monitoring report in consultation with the Chairperson to ensure 
performance reporting links back to the Strategic Plan.

FINANCIAL CONTROL

7. The Committee had before it a report by Gillian Parkin (Finance, NHS Grampian) 
and Jimmie Dickie (Finance, ACC) which (1) summarised the current year revenue 
budget performance for the services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board as at 
Period 9 (end of December 2017); (2) advised on areas of risk and management action 
relating to the revenue budget performance of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
services; and (3) outlined any budget virements required to ensure budgets were more 
closely aligned to anticipated income and expenditure

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 

contained herein; and
(b) Note the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer) advised that an adverse position of £3.36m had 
been recorded as at 31 December 2017. He explained that the main areas of pressure 
were overspends on prescribing; out of area treatments; and hosted services.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on the £102,000 overspend on the 
Police Forensic Service budget, which the Chief Finance Officer confirmed had been 
due to structural and legacy underfunding issues. 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk contained therein;
(ii) to note the budget virements indicated in Appendix E; and
(iii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to review the formatting of the Financial 

Control report in consultation with the Chairperson.

ADULT SOCIAL WORK TRANSPORT INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

8. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Chief Internal Auditor) 
which presented the outcome from the planned audit of Adult Social Work Transport 
that was included in the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council. The 



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2 March 2018

Internal Audit report was considered by the Aberdeen City Council Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee in November 2017.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the 
report.

Colin Harvey provided an overview of the audit which found that in general the 
Partnership had appropriate arrangements in place to secure transportation in a cost 
effective and well managed way. He highlighted that Internal Audit had made a number 
of recommendations for Management’s consideration relating to (1) the introduction of 
service level agreements; (2) the Partnership’s Data Protection Policy, particularly in 
relation to processing consent forms; (3) Care First’s processing and storage of data; 
(4) the use of Public Contracts Scotland (PCS) digital functionality; and (5) securing 
delegated authority for approval of contracts in excess of £60,000.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the ongoing review of Care First; 
(2) preparations for ensuring General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) compliance 
by 25 May 2018; and (3) the process Internal Audit would adopt to monitor whether 
Management had actioned audit recommendations.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Committee would receive an annual report from Internal Audit on 

any recommendations which had not been accepted or actioned by 
Management; and

(ii) otherwise note the report.

TRANSFORMATION INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

9. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Chief Internal Auditor) 
which presented the outcome from the planned audit of Transformational Funding that 
was included in the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for the Integration Joint Board.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the 
report.

Colin Harvey advised that Internal Audit had found that governance protocols were now 
more mature but generally the itinerary of the Transformation Programme was still 
being developed. Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation Manager, ACHSCP) accepted 
the findings of the audit and advised that Management would accept all 



8

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2 March 2018

recommendations put forward by Internal Audit. She also confirmed that the Strategic 
Commissioning Programme Board had held its first meeting in January 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

DRAFT EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY

10. The Committee had before it a cover report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance 
Officer, ACHSCP) which introduced the draft External Audit Strategy which had been 
prepared by the Partnership’s external auditors KPMG. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the approach to external audit, as outlined in Appendix A.

Natalie Dyce (External Audit) provided an overview of (1) the audit approach; (2) the 
audit risk; (3) materiality; (4) the financial statement audit; and (5) the wider scope of 
the audit in relation to the four dimensions of financial sustainability, financial 
management, governance and transparency and value for money. She also highlighted 
the auditor’s responsibility for quality and independence. The Chief Finance Officer 
confirmed that Management had endorsed the draft Strategy and intended to submit 
the annual accounts and annual Governance Statement to the same meeting of this 
Committee later in the year.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the impact of Aberdeen City 
Council’s bond issue on the publication of the Partnership’s annual accounts; and (2) 
the cost of audit fees, with particular reference to pool costs and contribution to Public 
Audit and Best Value (PABV).

The Committee resolved:-
To agree the recommendation.

TRANSFORMATION PROGRESS

11. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation 
Manager, ACHSCP) which provided an update on the progress of the Transformation 
Programme.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the information within the report.



9

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2 March 2018

Gail Woodcock provided an overview of project progress within the Transformation 
Programme and highlighted the governance structures and links to the Strategic Plan 
which underpinned the Programme. Ms Woodcock noted that to date £2.78m had been 
spent on transformation projects against a projected spend of £4.09m for the full 
financial year. She explained the underspend was largely due to processing of invoices 
and that expenditure would be reported in future updates to Committee. Ms Woodcock 
then undertook a high level deep dive of the Acute Care at Home and Modernising 
Primary and Community Care workstreams.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) workforce planning, with 
particular reference to potential gaps that may develop as staff are relocated to support 
transformation projects; (2) the Partnership’s increasing use of digital solutions to 
support a more efficient way of working; and (3) initiatives planned by the Partnership to 
encourage registered nurses who were not currently employed in this sector or had 
retired, to return to this profession.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the report; and
(ii) to request that the next update on Transformation Progress be reported to 

Committee in a similar fashion to today’s meeting and include both a summary 
report and deep dive presentation.

PRIVATE MEETING OF COMMITTEE WITH INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT

12. To defer consideration of this item until the Committee’s next meeting.
RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.



10

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2 March 2018


